

Joseph R. Saveri (State Bar No. 130064)
Cadio Zirpoli (State Bar No. 179108)
Christopher K.L. Young (State Bar No. 318371)
Louis A. Kessler (SBN 243703)
Kathleen J. McMahon (State Bar No. 340007)

JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM, LLP

601 California Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, California 94108
Telephone: (415) 500-6800
Facsimile: (415) 395-9940
Email: jsaveri@saverilawfirm.com
czirpoli@saverilawfirm.com
cyoung@saverilawfirm.com
lkessler@saverilawfirm.com
kcmcmahon@saverilawfirm.com

Matthew Butterick (State Bar No. 250953)
1920 Hillhurst Avenue, #406
Los Angeles, CA 90027
Telephone: (323) 968-2632
Facsimile: (415) 395-9940
Email: mb@buttericklaw.com

*Counsel for Individual and Representative Plaintiffs
and the Proposed Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

Richard Kadrey, et al.,

Individual and Representative Plaintiffs,

v.

Meta Platforms, Inc., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-03417-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO META'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

A. Meta Does Not Dispute that Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged a Direct Copyright-Infringement Claim Based on Meta Copying Plaintiffs’ Books for Training 3

1. Copyright infringement does not require a showing of “substantial similarity” in cases that involve direct copying 4

2. Plaintiffs have sufficiently alleged a direct-infringement claim based on LLaMA being an infringing derivative work 5

a. LLaMA copies the training dataset not to learn “facts or ideas” from it, but to extract and then imitate the copyrighted expression therein 6

3. Meta’s fair-use defense is premature 7

4. This Court must reject Meta’s outrageous argument that its copyright infringements are so vast that Meta cannot be held accountable 8

B. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege a Claim for Vicarious Copyright Infringement 9

C. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege a Claim Under the DMCA (17 U.S.C. § 1202) 11

1. Plaintiffs have pleaded all the elements of a DMCA § 1202(b) violation 12

D. Plaintiffs Allege Valid State Law Claims 15

1. Plaintiffs state law claims are not preempted 15

2. Plaintiffs state a claim under California’s Unfair Competition Law (Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17200 *et seq.*) 17

3. Plaintiffs state a claim for unjust enrichment 18

4. Plaintiffs state a claim for negligence 19

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Altera Corp. v. Clear Logic, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts Inc. v. Goldsmith</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1258 (2023)	8
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3
<i>Bravado Int’l Grp. Merch. Servs., Inc. v. Zhao</i> , No. CV 13-01032 MMM, 2014 WL 12579810 (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2014)	4
<i>Briggs v. Blomkamp</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 1155 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	4
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	8
<i>Cellular Accessories for Less, Inc. v. Trinitas LLC</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 909 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	4
<i>China Cent. Television v. Create New Tech. (HK) Ltd.</i> , No. CV 15-01869 MMM, 2015 WL 12732432 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 7, 2015)	9, 10
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	3
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>CSI Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. Zimmer Am. Corp.</i> , No. CV 12-10876-CAS, 2013 WL 1249021 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Davidson v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Diamondback Indus., Inc. v. Repeat Precision, LLC</i> , No. 4:18-CV-902-A, 2019 WL 5842756 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 2019).....	12
<i>Doe 1 v. GitHub, Inc.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 22-CV-06823-JST, 2023 WL 3449131 (N.D. Cal. May 11, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3, 7
<i>Dolls Kill, Inc. v. Zoetop Bus. Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-01463-RGK-MAA, 2022 WL 16961477 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2022).....	13
<i>Ebner v. Fresh, Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>ESG Cap. Partners, LP v. Stratos</i> , 828 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19

Falkner v. Gen. Motors LLC, 393 F. Supp. 3d 927 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....14

Ferrero S.p.A. v. Imex Leader, Inc., No. 817CV02152DOCKESX, 2018 WL 11346538 (C.D. Cal. May 8, 2018)8

Friedman v. Live Nation Merch., Inc., 833 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2016).....11

Frost-Tsuji Architects v. Highway Inn, Inc., Civil No. 13-00496 SOM/BMK, 2015 WL 263556 (D. Haw. Jan. 21, 2015).....13

Frost-Tsuji Architects v. Highway Inn, Inc., No. CIV. 13-00496 SOM, 2014 WL 5798282 (D. Haw. Nov. 7, 2014).....13

G.S. Rasmussen & Assocs., Inc. v. Kalitta Flying Serv., Inc., 958 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1992)16

GC2 v. Int’l Game Tech., IGT, Doubledown Interactive LLC, 391 F. Supp. 3d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2019).....14

Hart v. TWC Prod. & Tech. LLC, 526 F. Supp. 3d 592 (N.D. Cal. 2021)18, 19

ICONICS, Inc. v. Massaro, 192 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D. Mass. 2016).....13

ITC Textile Ltd. v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc., 2015 WL 12712311 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2015)5, 6, 9

Izmo, Inc. v. Roadster, Inc., No. 18-CV-06092-NC, 2019 WL 13210561 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2019).....12

Jarvis v. K2 Inc., 486 F.3d 526 (9th Cir. 2007)5, 6

Kalitta Air, LLC v. Cent. Tex. Airborne Sys., Inc., 315 App'x 603, 605 (9th Cir. 2008)20

KaZee, Inc. v. Callender, No. 4:19-CV-31-SDJ, 2020 WL 994832 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2020).....4

Laws v. Sony Music Ent., Inc., 448 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2006).....15

Litchfield v. Spielberg, 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984).....6

Logan v. Meta Platforms, Inc., 636 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2022)11, 12

Maloney v. T3Media, Inc., 853 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....15

Mango v. BuzzFeed, Inc., 970 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2020)12, 13

MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Ent., Inc., 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010)11

Med. Broad. Co. v. Flaiz, No. CIV.A. 02-8554, 2003 WL 22838094 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2003)11

Merideth v. Chi. Trib. Co., LLC., No. 12 C 7961, 2014 WL 87518 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 9, 2014)11

Mollman v. Zoetop Bus. Co., No. CV 22-4128 PA, 2022 WL 17207103 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 16, 2022)11

Murphy v. Millennium Radio Grp., CIV.A. 08-1743 MAS, 2015 WL 419884 (D.N.J. Jan. 30, 2015)11

Nagrampa v. MailCoups Inc., No. C03-00208 MJJ, 2007 WL 2221028 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2007).....17

O’Neal v. Sideshow, Inc., 583 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (C.D. Cal. 2022).....12

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc., 847 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2017).....10

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Visa Int’l Serv. Ass’n, 494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007).....9

Range Rd. Music, Inc. v. E. Coast Foods, Inc., 668 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Ross-Nash v. Almond, No. 2:19-cv-00957-APG-NJK, 2020 WL 6947691 (D. Nev. Oct. 28, 2020)4

Software Freedom Conservancy, Inc. v. Vizio, Inc., No. 8:21-cv-01943, 2022 WL 1527518 (C.D. Cal. May 13, 2022)16

Stevens v. Corelogic, Inc., 899 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2018).....14

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....3

Thomson Reuters Enter. Ctr. GMBH v. Ross Intelligence Inc., ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 6210901 (D. Del. Sep. 25, 2023)8, 10, 15

Venegas-Hernandez v. Asociacion de Compositores y Editores De Musica Latinoamericana (ACEMLA), 424 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)17

Williams v. Cavalli, No. CV 14-06659-AB JEMX, 2015 WL 1247065 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2015)11

Williams v. Gerber Prods. Co., 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008).....18

Witriol v. LexisNexis Grp., No. C05-02392 MJJ, 2006 WL 4725713 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2006)20

Wu v. Sunrider Corp., No. CV 17-4825 DSF (SSX), 2017 WL 6880087 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2017).....18

YellowCake, Inc. v. DashGo, Inc., No. 1:21-CV-0803 AWI BAM, 2022 WL 172934 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2022).....4

State Cases

Ghirardo v. Antonioli, 14 Cal.4th 39 (1996)19

J’Aire Corp. v. Gregory, 24 Cal. 3d 799 (1979).....20

Kuciemba v. Victory Woodworks, Inc., 14 Cal.5th 993 (2023)20

Kwikset Corp. v. Super. Ct., 51 Cal.4th 310 (2011)17

Rose v. Bank of Am., N.A., 57 Cal. 4th 390 (2013).....17

Social Media Cases, No. JCCP 5255 (Cal., Super. Ct. L.A. Cnty.2023)18, 20

Federal Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101.....5

17 U.S.C. §§ 102-10315

17 U.S.C. § 106.....15, 16

17 U.S.C. § 107.....8

17 U.S.C. § 301(a)15

17 U.S.C. § 1202..... *passim*

State Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 17200 *et seq.*17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3, 4

Other Authorities

<https://ai.meta.com/llama/>10
